

No. 13-271

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ONEOK, INC., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.

LEARJET, INC., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

On a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS LEARJET, INC.,  
*et al.*; HEARTLAND REGIONAL MEDICAL  
CENTER, *et al.*; BRECKENRIDGE BREWERY  
OF COLORADO, LLC, *et al.*; REORGANIZED  
FLI, INC.; and SINCLAIR OIL CORP.**

---

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
Brian Wolfman  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

Jennifer Gille Bacon  
*Counsel of Record*  
William E. Quirk  
Gregory M. Bentz  
Anthony Bonuchi  
Andrew J. Ennis  
POLSINELLI PC  
900 W. 48th Place  
Kansas City, MO 64112  
(816) 753-1000  
jbacon@polsinelli.com

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

---

---

## ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

Donald D. Barry  
BARRY LAW OFFICES, LLC  
DONALD D. BARRY,  
CHARTERED  
5340 S.W. 17th Street  
P.O. Box 4816  
Topeka, KS 66604  
(785) 273-3151  
*Counsel for Respondents*  
*Learjet, Inc., et al.,*  
*Heartland Regional*  
*Medical Center, et al.,*  
*Breckenridge Brewery of*  
*Colorado, LLC, et al.,*  
*Arandell Corp., et al.,*  
*Wisconsin System, Inc.,*  
*et al., and Reorganized*  
*FLI, Inc.*

Eric I. Unrein  
FRIEDEN, UNREIN &  
FORBES, LLP  
555 S. Kansas Avenue  
Suite 303  
Topeka, KS 66603  
(785) 354-1100  
*Counsel for Respondents*  
*Learjet, Inc., et al., and*  
*Reorganized FLI, Inc.*

Isaac L. Diel  
SHARP MCQUEEN, P.A.  
6900 College Boulevard  
Suite 285  
Overland Park, KS 66207  
(913) 661-9931  
*Counsel for Respondent*  
*Reorganized FLI, Inc.*

Gary D. McCallister  
GARY D. MCALLISTER &  
ASSOCIATES, LLC  
120 N. LaSalle Street  
Suite 2800  
Chicago, IL 60602  
(312) 345-0611  
*Counsel for Respondents*  
*Learjet, Inc., et al. and*  
*Reorganized FLI, Inc.*

Thomas J.H. Brill  
LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS H.  
BRILL  
8012 State Line Road  
Suite 102  
Leawood, KS 66208-3712  
(913) 677-2004  
*Counsel for Respondent*  
*Reorganized FLI, Inc.*

Melvin Goldstein  
Matthew A. Corcoran  
GOLDSTEIN & ASSOCIATES, PC  
1757 P Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 872-8740  
*Counsel for Respondent*  
*Sinclair Oil Corporation*

Philip M. Ballif  
DURHAM JONES & PINEGAR  
111 East Broadway  
Suite 900  
Salt Lake City, UT 84111  
(801) 415-3000  
*Counsel for Respondent*  
*Sinclair Oil Corporation*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Factual and Legal Background .....	2
B. Procedural History .....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. The NGA Does Not Preempt Respondents’ Claims Because The Claims Involve Matters That the NGA Reserves To The States .....	16
A. Respondents’ Claims Fall Within NGA Section 1(b)’s Express Reservation Of State Authority Over Retail Transactions ..	17
B. Respondents’ Claims Are Grounded In Traditional Antitrust Statutes That In No Way Undermine FERC’s Ability To Regulate .....	28
II. Petitioners’ Argument That The NGA Field Preempts Respondents’ Claims Because The Claims Concern A “Practice” That Had A Direct Effect On Wholesale Rates Fails Even On Its Own Terms .....	36

A. The Practice Of Conspiring To Use The Indices To Set Prices In Retail Transactions Does Not Directly Affect Wholesale Rates.....	37
B. Even If The Practice At Issue Was Really Petitioners' Index Reporting, This Practice Did Not Fall Within FERC's Section 5(a) Authority .....	39
CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abelman Art Glass v. AEP Energy Servs.</i> , 248 Fed. App'x 821 (9th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Am. Gas Ass'n v. FERC</i> , 912 F.2d 1496 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	3, 13, 36
<i>Ark. La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	3
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005) .....	32, 35
<i>Brown v. Earthboard Sports USA, Inc.</i> , 481 F.3d 901 (6th Cir. 2007).....	41
<i>Cal. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp. v. FERC</i> , 372 F.3d 395 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	33
<i>California v. ARC Am. Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989) .....	31, 35
<i>California v. FPC</i> , 369 U.S. 482 (1962).....	31, 32
<i>Chicago &amp; North Western Transp. Co. v.</i> <i>Kalo Brick &amp; Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981).....	25
<i>Cities Serv. Gas. Co. v. FPC</i> , 176 F.2d 548 (10th Cir. 1949) .....	32
<i>E. &amp; J. Gallo Winery v. Encana Corp.</i> , 503 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. La. Power &amp; Light</i> <i>Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 621 (1972).....	22, 24, 26
<i>Fifth Third Bank v. CSX Corp.</i> , 415 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	41

<i>FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944) .....	32
<i>FPC v. Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 498 (1949) .....	20
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997) .....	4, 5
<i>Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985) .....	49
<i>Ill. Natural Gas Co. v. Cent. Ill. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 498 (1942) .....	2, 20
<i>Illinois v. Panhandle E. Pipeline Co.</i> , 935 F.2d 1469 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	28, 32, 35
<i>Interstate Natural Gas Co. v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i> , 331 U.S. 682 (1947) .....	3, 4, 20
<i>Kurns v. Railroad Friction Products Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1261 (2012) .....	29, 30, 38
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986) .....	21, 34
<i>Napier v. Atl. Coast Line R. Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 605 (1926) .....	30
<i>Medtronic v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	35
<i>Miss. Power &amp; Light Co. v. Miss.</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988) .....	22, 24, 25, 45
<i>Missouri v. Kansas Natural Gas Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 298 (1924) .....	2
<i>N. Natural Gas Co. v. State Corp. Comm'n</i> , 372 U.S. 84 (1963) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northwest Central Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm'n</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Otter Tail Power Co. v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 366 (1973) .....	31, 32
<i>Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co. v. Pub. Serv.</i> <i>Comm'n</i> , 332 U.S. 507 (1947) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>PLIVA Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011).....	27
<i>Republic of Arg. v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992) .....	44, 46
<i>Rice v. Norman Williams Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 654 (1982) .....	27
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959) .....	38
<i>Schenidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sec'y of the Interior v. California</i> , 464 U.S. 312 (1984) .....	44
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984) .....	29, 30, 35
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002) .....	29
<i>Texas-Ohio Energy, Inc. v. AEP Energy Servs.</i> , 243 Fed. Appx. 328 (9th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Corp. v. State Oil &amp;</i> <i>Gas Bd. of Miss. (Transco II)</i> , 474 U.S. 409 (1986) .....	22, 23, 27
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940) .....	33
<i>Vill. of Barrington v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	49
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	16

**Constitutional Authority**

Commerce Clause, U.S. Const., art. I, sec. 8, cl. 3 ..... 2

**Statutes and Regulations**

Clayton Antitrust Act, 15 U.S.C. § 15(a) ..... 34

Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C. § 717 *et seq.* ..... 3

    15 U.S.C. § 717a ..... 39

    15 U.S.C. § 717(b) ..... *passim*

    15 U.S.C. § 717c-1 ..... 10, 49

    15 U.S.C. § 717d(a) ..... *passim*

    15 U.S.C. § 717f(e) ..... 48

Coastal Zone Management Act, 16 U.S.C.

    § 1456(c)(1) ..... 44

Foreign Sovereign Immunity Act, 28 U.S.C.

    § 1602 *et seq.* ..... 44

Atomic Energy Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2011, *et seq.* ..... 29

Communications Act, 47 U.S.C. § 151 *et seq.* ..... 21

Locomotive Inspection Act, 49 U.S.C. § 20701 *et*

*seq.* ..... 30

Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-

    621, 92 Stat. 3409 ..... 5

Natural Gas Wellhead Decontrol Act of 1989,

    Pub. L. No. 101-60, 103 Stat. 157, ..... 5

Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58,

    119 Stat. 594 ..... *passim*

18 C.F.R. § 284.402(a) ..... 40

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 6-4-104 ..... 37

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 6-4-114 .....	35
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 50-112 .....	37
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 50-161 .....	35
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 416.031.....	37
79 Okla. Stat. § 203 .....	37
Wis. Stat. § 133.03 .....	37
Wis. Stat. § 133.18 .....	35
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 40-4-101.....	37

### **Administrative Materials**

<i>Amendments to Blanket Sales Certificate, 105</i> F.E.R.C. 61,217 (Nov. 17, 2003).....	7
<i>Amendments to Blanket Sales Certificates,</i> 68 Fed. Reg. 66,323 (Nov. 26, 2003) .....	9, 40, 48
<i>Final Report on Price Manipulation in Western</i> <i>Markets, Docket No. PA02-2-000 (F.E.R.C.</i> <i>Mar. 2003).....</i>	7
<i>Order Denying Rehearing of Blanket Sales</i> <i>Certificates Order, 107 F.E.R.C. 61,174</i> <i>(May 19, 2004) .....</i>	48
<i>Pipeline Service Obligations and Revisions to</i> <i>Regulations, 59 F.E.R.C. 61,030 (Apr. 8, 1992) ...</i>	5
<i>Policy Statement on Natural Gas &amp; Electric Price</i> <i>Indices, 104 F.E.R.C. 61,121 (July 24, 2003) .....</i>	6
<i>Regulations Governing Blanket Marketer</i> <i>Sales Certificates, 57 Fed. Reg. 57,952</i> <i>(Dec. 8, 1992) .....</i>	7, 40

*Regulation of Natural Gas Pipelines After  
Partial Wellhead Decontrol*, 50 Fed. Reg.  
42,408 (Oct. 18, 1985)..... 5

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990)..... 43, 46  
Hovenkamp, Herbert, *Federal Antitrust Policy*  
(4th ed. 2011)..... 31
